BOROUGH OF BRADLEY BEACH, COUNTY OF MONMOUTH

RESOLUTION 2021-306

SPECIAL ITEM OF REVENUE – CHAPTER 159 NJSL + Partners Literacy Grant Project

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A4-87 provides that the Director of the Division of Local Government Services may approve the insertion of any Special Item of Revenue in the budget of any county or municipality when such item shall have been made available by law and the amount was not determined at the time of the adoption of the budget; and,

WHEREAS, said Director may also approve the insertion of an item of appropriation for an equal amount, and:

WHEREAS, The American Rescue Plan has allocated \$16,967.21 to the Borough of Bradley Beach.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Bradley Beach in the County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey, hereby requests the Director of the Division of Local Government Services to approve the insertion of an item of revenue in the budget for the year 2021 in the sum of \$16,967.21 which is now available from:

Miscellaneous Revenues

Special Items of General Revenue Anticipated with Prior Written Consent of the Director of Local Government Services:

State and Federal Revenues Off-Set with Appropriations:

NJSL + Partners Literacy Grant Project \$16,967.21

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the sum of \$16,967.21 is hereby appropriated under the caption of:

General Appropriations:

(a) Operations Excluded from "CAPS"

State and Federal Programs Off-Set by Revenues:

NJSL + Partners Literacy Grant Project \$16,967.21

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Borough Clerk forward one copy of this resolution to the Director of Local Government Services and one copy to the Chief Financial Officer.

Seconded by Councilman Sexsmith and adopted on roll call by the following vote:

	AYES	NAYS	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Mr. Bonnell	X			
Mr. Gubitosi	X			
Mr. Sexsmith	X			
Mr. Weber	X			
Mayor Fox	X			

CERTIFICATION

I, Erica Kostyz, Municipal Clerk, Borough of Bradley Beach, Monmouth County, New Jersey, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted by the Governing Body at the December 14, 2021 Council Meeting.

Erica Kostyz
Erica Kostyz, RMC, CMR

Municipal Clerk